

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE SAGINAW COUNTY COURT**

THE ESTATE OF DOROTHY KRUSAC,
deceased by her representative JOHN
KRUSAC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

COVENANT HEALTHCARE assumed name
for COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER, INC.;
COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER-
HARRISON assumed name for COVENANT
MEDICAL CENTER, INC; COVENANT
MEDICAL CENTER, INC.; Michigan
Corporations, Jointly and severally,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 149270

COA No. 321719

Saginaw Cir. Ct. No. 12-015433-NH-4

Carlene J. Reynolds (P55561)
Law Office of Cy Weiner, PLC
Attorneys for *Plaintiff-Appellee*
4000 Town Center, Ste. 550
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 351-2200

Mark Granzotto
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
2684 Eleven Mile Rd., Ste. 100
Berkley, MI 48072
(248) 546-4649

Thomas R. Hall (P42350)
Samuel B. Oberman (P73497)
Hall Matson, PLC
Attorneys for *Defendant-Appellant Covenant
HealthCare*
1400 Abbot Road, Suite 380
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 853-2929

Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, P.L.C.
Irene Bruce Hathaway (P32198)
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Michigan Defense Trial Counsel
150 W. Jefferson, Suite 2500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 496-8442
hathawayi@millercanfield.com

MICHIGAN DEFENSE TRIAL COUNSEL'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Question Presented.....	vi
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
III. ORDER APPEALED.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Standard of Review.....	1
B. <i>Harrison v Munson Healthcare Inc</i> erred in its analysis of the scope of the peer review privilege, MCL 333.21515.....	2
1. Introduction.....	2
2. The peer review statutes at issue.....	2
3. <i>Harrison</i> failed to apply proper standard to interpretation of the statutory language.....	5
4. <i>Harrison</i> applied the wrong test to determine if the document Was peer review protected.....	6
5. Michigan case law has properly applied the established peer review test to incident reports in controlling authority.....	6
6. Reliance on <i>Centennial Healthcare Mgt Corp v Dept of Consumer and Industry</i> , is misplaced.....	11
C. The Saginaw Circuit Court erred when it ordered the defendant to produce the first page of the improvement report based on its conclusion that “objective facts gathered contemporaneously with an event do not fall within the definition of peer review privilege”.....	11
D. Krusac cannot base its claim of “right” to peer review records on a Statute that does not create a private cause of action.....	12

Table of Contents (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
VI. CONCLUSION.....	13
VII. RELIEF REQUESTED.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Attorney General v. Bruce</i> , 124 Mich App 796, 335 NW2d 697 (1983).....	4
<i>Attorney General v. Bruce</i> , 422 Mich 157, 369 NW2d 826 (1985).....	4
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 409 Mich 639, 297 NW2d 387 (1980).....	5
<i>Centennial Healthcare Mgt Corp v Dep't of Consumer & Industry Services</i> , 254 Mich App 275; 657 NW2d 746 (2002).....	11
<i>Centennial Healthcare Mgt Corp v Dept of Consumer and</i>	11
<i>Columbia/ HCA Healthcare Corp v District Court</i> , 113 Nev 521; 936 P2D 844 (1997).....	9
<i>Davidson v Light</i> , 79 FRD 137 (D Col 1978).....	9
<i>Dorris v. Detroit Osteopathic Hosp. Corp.</i> , 460 Mich 26, 594 NW2d 455 (1999).....	2, 4, 7, 8
<i>Feyz v. Mercy Memorial Hospital</i> 475 Mich. 663, 719 NW2d 1 (2006).....	13
<i>Fisher Sand & Gravel Co. v. Neal A. Sweebe, Inc.</i> , 494 Mich 543, 837 NW2d 244 (2013).....	5
<i>Fisher v. W.A. Foote Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 261 Mich App. 727, 683 NW2d 248 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 473 Mich 888, 703 NW2d 434 (2005)	12
<i>Gallagher v. Detroit-Macomb Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 171 Mich App 761, 431 NW2d 90 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison v Munson Healthcare</i>	2
<i>Harrison v Munson Healthcare</i> , 304 Mich App 1 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humana Hosp. Desert Valley v. Superior Court of Arizona In & For Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 154 Ariz. 396, 742 P.2d 1382 (Ariz Ct App 1987)	10
<i>John C. Lincoln Hosp v Superior Court</i> , 159 Ariz 456; 768 P2d 188 (1989)	10
<i>In re Lieberman</i> , 250 Mich App 381, 646 NW2d 199 (2002).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Malpass v. Dep't. of Treasury</i> , 494 Mich 237; 833 NW2d 272 (2013).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	Page(s)
Cases (cont.)	
<i>Manzo v. Petrella</i> , 261 Mich App 705, 683 NW2d 699 (2004)	4
<i>Marchand v. Henry Ford Hosp.</i> , 398 Mich 163, 247 NW2d 280 (1976).....	3, 6
<i>Maviglia v. West Bloomfield Nursing & Convalescent Center, Inc.</i> 2533550, 2 -3 (Mich App 2004).....	11
<i>Monty, Coburn v Seda</i> , 101 Wn270; 677 P2d 173 (1984).....	8
<i>Oakland Co. Bd. of Co. Rd. Comm'rs v. Michigan Property & Casualty Guaranty Ass'n</i> , 456 Mich 590, 610, 575 NW2d 751 (1998)	2
<i>Ravikant v. William Beaumont Hosp.</i> , 2003 WL 22244698 (2003)	13
<i>Lindsey v. St. John Health System, Inc.</i> , Nos. 268296, 270042, 2007 WL 397075 (Mich App Feb 6, 2007).....	7
<i>William Beaumont Hosp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 09-CV-11941, 2010 WL 1626408 (ED Mich Apr. 21, 2010).....	9
Statutes	
MCL 333.20175	12, 13
MCL 333.20175(1)	12
MCL 333.21513.....	2
MCL 333.21515.....	2
MCL § 333.20175(8)	2
MCL § 333.21515	3
NRS 49.265.....	10
RCW 7.70.020 (1) and (2)	8
Other Authorities	
Michigan Public Health Code.....	2, 12
Public Health Code	12
